
 

 

7600 Dublin Blvd., 3rd Floor, Dublin, CA  94568 
 

CHABOT-LAS POSITAS 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
 

April 06, 2021 
 

Addendum No. 1 

INVITATION TO BID No.: B20/21-09 

Student Services Interior Improvements Project    

 

To: All Prospective Bidders 
 
This Addendum One (1) is issued to incorporate the following changes, additions 
or deletions to the Bid No. B20/21-09.  Any modifications/changes made by this 
addendum affect only the portions or paragraphs specifically identified herein; all 
remaining portions of Bid No. B20/21-09 to remain in force. It is the responsibility 
of all responders to conform to this addendum.   
 
A. ADDITIONS, CHANGES AND/OR CLARIFICATIONS: 
 

Changes: 

The following Changes have been Added and Changed to the bid 
documents: 

 
1. Division 00 Procurement and Contracting Requirements, Instructions 

For Bidders – Replace in its entirety Item No. 12.3 to read as follows: 

12.3 Selection of Alternate Bid Items. The selection of Alternate Bid 
Items for inclusion in the scope of the Work in Contract to be 
awarded at the discretion of the District. 
 

2. Division 00 Procurement and Contracting Requirements, Bid 

Proposal – Replace in its entirety bid proposal section. 

3. Division 00 Procurement and Contracting Requirements, Special 

Conditions Proposal – Item No. 3 Contract Time, Liquidated Damages to 

read as follows: 

 



 
7600 Dublin Blvd., 3rd Floor, Dublin, CA  94568 

3. Contract Time, Liquidated Damages 
     3.1 Contract Time. The Contract Time for the Contractor’s Substantial 

Completion of of the Work is Ninety-Nine (99) Calendar days after 
the date for commencement of the Work as set forth in the Notice to 
Proceed issued by or on behalf of the District to the Contractor. The 
anticipated Notice to Proceed date of May 24, 2021. 

 3.1.1 Project Phasing as follows: 
a) Phase I: Starting 05/24/21 through 07/21/21 – Includes 
all works and completion of punch list items for 
Counseling Services and Admissions and Records 
service windows. 
b) Phase II: Starting 07/26/21 through 08/31/21 – Includes 
all work and completion of punch list items for 
Information Desk and Financial Aid service windows. 

3.1.2 Contractor’s bid is to include all necessary PPE containments 
and environmental controls needed to perform scope of work in 
compliance with State, County, City, and CLPCCD 
Mandates.  Masks are required at all times while on District 
Property. 

 
4. Include DSA approved 103-19 Listing of Structural Tests and Special 

Inspections for the project.  

 

5. Sheet G.001 – Project Information & Sheet Index: Remove mail slot 

installation from Project Description. 

6. Sheet G.001 – Project Information & Sheet Index: Update Project 

Description to include “Site work including installation of tow-away 

sign per DSA approved drawing A.001 and A.050 and parking re-

striping per DSA approved Detail No. 1 on Sheet A.001C.” 

7. Sheet A.020 – Enlarged Demo and Floor Plan – Info Desk: Contractor 

to protect existing casework behind the information desk while performing 

work. 

8. Sheet A.021 – Enlarged Demo and New Plan – Counseling Services: 

Add General Note 9. Work to be done from the outside of the office 

suite as much as possible. Access to work from inside the office 

suite to be coordinated with the Construction Manager 48 hours in 

advance. 

9. Sheet A.021 – Enlarged Demo and New Plan – Counseling Services: 

Add temporary plastic sheeting dust barrier to be installed at each of the 

suites as noted in graphic plan below. 



 
7600 Dublin Blvd., 3rd Floor, Dublin, CA  94568 

 
9. Sheet A.021: Counseling Services  

10. Sheet A.022 – Enlarged Demo and New Plan – Financial Aid: Add 

General Note 9. Work to be done from the outside of the office suite 

as much as possible. Access to work from inside the office suite to 

be coordinated with the Construction Manager 48 hours in advance. 

11. Sheet A.022 – Enlarged Demo and New Plan – Financial Aid: Add 

temporary plastic sheeting dust barrier to be installed at each of the suites 

as noted in graphic plan below. 

 
11. Sheet A.022: Financial Aid  

 



 
7600 Dublin Blvd., 3rd Floor, Dublin, CA  94568 

12. Sheet A.023 – Enlarged Demo and New Plan – Admissions and 

Records: Add General Note 9. Work to be done from the outside of the 

office suite as much as possible. Access to work from inside the 

office suite to be coordinated with the Construction Manager 48 

hours in advance. 

13. Sheet A.023 – Enlarged Demo and New Plan – Admissions and 

Records: Add temporary plastic sheeting dust barrier to be installed at 

each of the suites as noted in graphic plan below. 

 
13. Sheet A.023: Admissions and Records  

 
14. Sheet A.030 – Interior Elevations: Revise Detail No. 2 – Info. Desk to 

include waterfall solid surface/quartz finish at the sides of the projecting 

countertop. See attached ASK-001. 

15. Sheet A.061 – Details: Remove Detail No. 9 – Mailbox Section. 

16. Sheet A.061 – Details: Revise Detail No. 3 – Accessible Counter Side 

Wall at Info. Desk to include waterfall solid surface/quartz finish at the 

sides of the projecting countertop. See attached ASK-002. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
7600 Dublin Blvd., 3rd Floor, Dublin, CA  94568 

B. RFI QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES: 
 

Question No. 1:  Is this project requiring PLA or PSA? How much is the 

engineering estimate? 

 

RESPONSE: PLA is not required for Bid No. B20/21-09. Engineering estimate 

for the project is $484,000.00. Refer to Frequently Asked Questions posted on 

District’s Bidding Opportunities webpage. 

 

 
 

C. ATTACHMENTS: 
 
 

Drawings:   
 
Architectural: 
 
ASK-001. A.030 Interior Elevations. Detail 2, Info Desk 
ASK-002. A.061 Details, Detail 6 
 
 
Specification Sections (2 section):   
 
Division 00 – Procurement and Contracting Requirements: 
 
Bid Proposal 
 
 
 
Division 01 – General Requirements: 
 
DSA 103-19: Listing of Structural Tests & Special Inspections 
 
 
 
 
 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Michael McClung - Buyer, Purchasing and Warehouse Services 
Chabot-Las Positas Community College District 



Date

Project No.

Scale

Drawn By

Sketch No.

Title

RFI No.

Copyright  ©  2019  STEINBERG HART

1 S LMU Drive 

Los Angeles, CA 90045

818 W 7th Street #1100

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Reference

LMU STUDENT HOUSING 

REPLACEMENT ASK-XXX

Unnamed

08/09/19

18099.000

Author

LAS POSITAS COLLEGE
Student Services 
Interior Improvements

04/01/2021
20009.100

2/A.030 Info desk
ASK - 001

Addendum No.                 1



Date

Project No.

Scale

Drawn By

Sketch No.

Title

RFI No.

Copyright  ©  2019  STEINBERG HART

1 S LMU Drive 

Los Angeles, CA 90045

818 W 7th Street #1100

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Reference

LMU STUDENT HOUSING 

REPLACEMENT ASK-XXX

Unnamed

08/09/19

18099.000

Author

LAS POSITAS COLLEGE
Student Services 
Interior Improvements

04/01/2021
20009.100

3/A.061 Accessible counter 
side wall at info desk

ASK - 002
Addendum No.                 1



CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

BID NO.: B20/21-09, STUDENT SERVICES IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  
LONG FORM (03-07 REV) – ADD NO. 1 BID PROPOSAL

PAGE 30

BID PROPOSAL 

 
 
TO: CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, a California Community 
College District, acting by and through its Board of Trustees (“the District”). 
 
 
 FROM:  _____________________________________________ 

(Name of Bidder) 
_____________________________________________ 

(Address) 
_____________________________________________ 

(City, State, Zip Code) 
_____________________________________________ 

(Telephone/Fax) 

__________________________________________________________ 
(E-Mail Address of Bidder’s Representative(s)) 

_____________________________________________ 
(Name(s) of Bidder's Authorized Representative(s)) 

 

 

1. Bid Proposal   
 
 

 
1. 

 
Base Bid 

 
$  

 
2. 

 
Owner’s Non-Specified Allowance 

 
$ 10,000.00 

 
3. 

 
Total Bid Amount (Sum of Line 1 + 2) 

 
$  

 
 
 Alternates 
 

 
4. 

 
Add Alternate No.1 – Wall Infill at 
Counseling Services, Financial Aid and 
Admissions and Records 

 
$  

 
1.1 Bid Proposal Amount.  The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees to perform the 

Contract including, without limitation, providing and furnishing any and all of the labor, 
materials, tools, equipment and services necessary to complete in a workmanlike 
manner all of the Work and other obligations required by the Contract Documents for the 
sum of _______________________________________________________________ 
Dollars ($__________              _______) (Line 3 of Table above).  The Bidder confirms 
that it has checked all of the above figures and understands that neither the District nor 
any of its agents, employees or representatives shall be responsible for any errors or 
omissions on the part of the undersigned Bidder in preparing and submitting this Bid 
Proposal.   The Bidder confirms that the bid proposal includes the Owner’s Non-Specified 
Allowance in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($10,000.00). The Basis 



CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

BID NO.: B20/21-09, STUDENT SERVICES IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  
LONG FORM (03-07 REV) – ADD NO. 1 BID PROPOSAL

PAGE 31

of Award will be the low responsive bidder, which will be determined by the Total Base 
Bid Amount (Line Item No. 3) 

 
1.2 Owner’s Non-Specified Allowance.  Bidder shall include in Bid Proposal the stipulated 

sum of Ten Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($10,000.00) for non-specified work to be 
performed ONLY at the determination and direction of the District.  Work performed at 
the determination and direction of the District under this Allowance shall be documented 
by Contractor and submitted to Construction Manager per the requirements specified in 
Article 9 of the General Conditions.  Contractor shall include a separate line item in 
Contractor’s Schedule of Values as “Allowance” with the value of  Ten Thousand Dollars 
($10,000.00).  At closeout of Contract, any funds remaining in the Allowance shall be 
credited to Owner through a Change Order. 

 
1.3 Acknowledgment of Bid Addenda.  The Bidder confirms that this Bid Proposal 

incorporates and is inclusive of, all items or other matters contained in Bid Addenda 
issued by or on behalf of the District. 

 
_____ Addenda Nos. _________________ received, acknowledged 
(initial) and incorporated into this Bid Proposal. 

 
2. Documents Accompanying Bid.  The Bidder has submitted with this Bid Proposal the 

following: (a) Bid Security; (b) Subcontractors List; (c) Statement of Qualifications; (d) 
Certification of Pre-Bid Site Visit; (e) Non-Collusion Affidavit; and (f) Public Works Contractor 
Registration Certification Form.  The Bidder acknowledges that if this Bid Proposal and the 
foregoing documents are not fully in compliance with applicable requirements set forth in the 
Call for Bids, the Instructions for Bidders and in each of the foregoing documents, the Bid 
Proposal may be rejected as non-responsive.   

 
3. Award of Contract.  If the Bidder submitting this Bid Proposal is awarded the Contract, the 

undersigned will execute and deliver to the District the Contract in the form attached hereto 
within ten (10) days after notification of award of the Contract.  Concurrently with delivery of the 
executed Agreement to the District, the Bidder awarded the Contract shall deliver to the District: 
(a) Certificates of Insurance evidencing all insurance coverages required under the Contract 
Documents; (b) the Performance Bond; (c) the Labor and Material Payment Bond; (d) the 
Certificate of Workers’ Compensation Insurance; and (e) the Drug-Free Workplace Certificate.  
Failure of the Bidder awarded the Contract to strictly comply with the preceding may result in 
the District’s rescission of the award of the Contract and/or forfeiture of the Bidder’s Bid Security.  
In such event, the District may, in its sole and exclusive discretion elect to award the Contract 
to the responsible Bidder submitting the next lowest Bid Proposal, or to reject all Bid Proposals. 

 
4. Contractor's License.  The undersigned Bidder is currently and duly licensed in accordance 

with the California Contractors License Law, California Business & Professions Code §§7000 et 
seq., under the following classification(s) _____ bearing License Number(s)__________, with 
expiration date(s) of ________.  The Bidder certifies that: (a) it is duly licensed, in the necessary 
class(es), for performing the Work of the Contract Documents; (b) that such license shall be in 
full force and effect throughout the duration of the performance of the Work under the Contract 
Documents; and (c) that all Subcontractors providing or performing any portion of the Work shall 
be so properly licensed to perform or provide such portion of the Work. 

 
5. Acknowledgment and Confirmation.  The undersigned Bidder acknowledges its receipt, 

review and understanding of the Drawings, the Specifications and other Contract Documents 



CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

BID NO.: B20/21-09, STUDENT SERVICES IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  
LONG FORM (03-07 REV) – ADD NO. 1 BID PROPOSAL

PAGE 32

pertaining to the proposed Work. The undersigned Bidder certifies that the Contract Documents 
are, in its opinion, adequate, feasible and complete for providing, performing and constructing 
the Work in a sound and suitable manner for the use specified and intended by the Contract 
Documents.  The undersigned Bidder certifies that it has, or has available, all necessary 
equipment, personnel, materials, facilities and technical and financial ability to complete the 
Work for the amount bid herein within the Contract Time and in accordance with the Contract 
Documents. 

 
 

  By: ______________________________________ 
 
                                    (Signature) 

(Corporate Seal)             ____________________________________ 
                  (Typed or Printed Name) 

 
 Title:_____________________________________


























